

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

NEAL R. MARDER (SBN 126879)

ALI R. RABBANI (SBN 253730)

JOSHUA A. RUBIN (SBN 308421)

SINA SAFVATI (SBN 313287)

1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 600

Los Angeles, California 90067

Email: nmarder@akingump.com

arabbani@akingump.com

rubinj@akingump.com

ssafvati@akingump.com

Telephone: 310.229.1000

Facsimile: 310.229.1001

Attorneys for Defendants

ARMISTICE CAPITAL, LLC, STEVEN J. BOYD,

and KEITH MAHER, M.D.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

In re VAXART, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:
ALL ACTIONS

Case No. 3:20-cv-05949-VC

CLASS ACTION

**ARMISTICE DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Date: May 13, 2021

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Place: Courtroom 4, 17th Floor

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD A SECTION 10(b) CLAIM AGAINST BOYD OR MAHER.....	4
A. Boyd and Maher Did Not “Make” Any Alleged Misrepresentations.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any False or Misleading Statements.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Boyd or Maher Acted with Scienter.....	7
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Loss Causation.....	11
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A SECTION 20(a) CLAIM AGAINST THE ARMISTICE DEFENDANTS.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Section 20(a) Claim Against Boyd and Maher.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Section 20(a) Claim Against Armistice.....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A SECTION 20A CLAIM	15
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>In re Arrowhead Research Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6562066 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2016)	15
<i>In re Autodesk, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	7
<i>In re Bare Escentuals, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>In re BofI Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Brodsky v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	8
<i>Browning v. Amyris, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1285175 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014)	6
<i>Bruce v. Suntech Power Holdings Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6843610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2013)	12
<i>Burgess v. Premier Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>In re Clearly Canadian Sec. Litig.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	6
<i>In re CytRx Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5031232 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015)	4
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11
<i>Fadia v. FireEye, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6679806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016)	7
<i>In re FoxHollow Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2220600 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2008)	6
<i>In re Gupta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	12, 15

In re Hansen Natural Corp. Sec. Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2007)13

In re Int’l Rectifier Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 9453468 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2008)14

Janus Capital Grp. v. First Deriv. Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011).....2, 4

Local No. 8 IBEW Ret. Plan & Tr. v. Vertex Pharms., Inc.,
838 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2016).....9

Loos v. Immersion Corp.,
762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)11

Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 9

In re Nektar Therapeutics,
2020 WL 3962004 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2020).....9

In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
768 F.3d at 105212

O’Sullivan v. Trident Microsystems, Inc.,
1994 WL 124453 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1994).....13, 15

Oregon Pub. Employees Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp. Inc.,
774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014)7

Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014)8, 11

Rok v. Identiv, Inc.,
2017 WL 35496 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2017).....11

Ronconi v. Larkin,
253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Roth v. Solus Alt. Asset Mgmt. LP,
124 F. Supp. 3d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10

Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.,
551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)8

S. Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger,
542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 10

Shurkin v. Golden State Vintners, Inc.,
471 F. Supp. 2d 998 (N.D. Cal. 2006)6

In re Silicon Graphics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)9

In re Solarcity Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2017)11

In re Splash Tech. Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 1727405 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2000)13, 15

United States v. Smith,
155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)7

In re Versant Object Tech. Corp.,
2000 WL 33960105 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2000)13

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2018)15

Webb v. SolarCity Corp.,
884 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Wochos v. Tesla, Inc.,
985 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2021)6

Xiaojiao Lu v. Align Tech., Inc.,
417 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Cal. 2019)5

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)8, 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)6

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 230.40512

17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1(a)3

Other Authorities (continued)

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1(a)(1).....3

Rule 10b-5(a)7

Rule 10b-5(b)4, 7

Rule 10b-5(c)7
